

No. 23-10362

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

ALLIANCE FOR HIPPOCRATIC MEDICINE; AMERICAN ASSOCIATION
OF PRO-LIFE OBSTETRICIANS AND GYNECOLOGISTS; AMERICAN
COLLEGE OF PEDIATRICIANS; CHRISTIAN MEDICAL AND DENTAL
ASSOCIATIONS; SHAUN JESTER, D.O.; REGINA FROST-CLARK, M.D.;
TYLER JOHNSON, D.O.; GEORGE DELGADO, M.D.,
Plaintiffs and Appellees

v.

U.S. FOOD AND DRUG ADMINISTRATION; ROBERT M. CALIFF, M.D.,
Commissioner of Food and Drugs; JANET WOODCOCK, M.D., Principal
Deputy Commissioner of Food and Drugs; PATRIZIA CAVAZONNI, M.D.,
Director, Center for Drug Evaluation and Research; U.S. DEPARTMENT OF
HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES; and XAVIER BECERRA, Secretary,
U.S. Department of Health and Human Services,
Defendants and Appellants

DANCO LABORATORIES, LLC,
Defendant-Intervenor and Appellant

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of Texas
Case No. 2:22-cv-00223-Z

Brief of *Amici Curiae* Former FDA Officials in Support of Appellants

Jordan D. Segall
Jerry Yan
MUNGER, TOLLES & OLSON LLP
350 South Grand Avenue, 50th Floor
Los Angeles, California 90071
(213) 683-9100
jordan.segall@mto.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PARTIES	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
INTERESTS OF THE AMICI CURIAE	1
INTRODUCTION	4
ARGUMENT	5
I. Congress Gave FDA Broad Authority Over Drug Approvals to Safeguard the Public Health	5
A. Sulfanilamide and the Food, Drug, and Cosmetic Act of 1938.....	5
B. Thalidomide and the Kefauver-Harris Amendments of 1962.....	8
C. The HIV/AIDS Epidemic, Subpart H, and the Food and Drug Administration Amendments Act of 2007	10
II. FDA Exercises its Congressionally Granted Authority to Safeguard the Public Health and Facilitate Access to Safe and Effective Drugs through Expert Scientific Judgment	14
A. FDA’s Approval Process is Thorough and Science- Grounded at Every Stage.....	14
B. FDA Approved Mifepristone Pursuant to this Expert Process	23
III. Courts Should Not Second-Guess FDA’s Determinations of Drug Safety and Efficacy That Are Supported by Scientific Evidence.....	26
CONCLUSION	31
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	32
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Dep’t of Commerce v. New York</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2551 (2019).....	29
<i>FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000).....	8
<i>Gonzales v. Carhart</i> , 550 U.S. 124 (2007).....	27
<i>Serono Labs., Inc. v. Shalala</i> , 974 F. Supp. 29 (D.D.C. 1997).....	26
<i>Serono Labs., Inc. v. Shalala (Serono II)</i> , 158 F.3d 1313 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	26, 27
<i>ViroPharma, Inc. v. Hamburg</i> , 898 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2012).....	27
STATUTES	
21 U.S.C. § 321(g)(1).....	8
21 U.S.C. § 355.....	11
21 U.S.C. § 355(d).....	16
21 U.S.C. § 355(e).....	22
21 U.S.C. § 355(j).....	20
21 U.S.C. § 355-1(a)(1).....	13
21 U.S.C. § 356(c)(1)(A).....	13
21 U.S.C. § 356(a)(1).....	20
21 U.S.C. § 360l.....	21

21 U.S.C. § 371(a)	10, 16
Food and Drug Administration Amendments Act of 2007	
Pub. L. No. 110-85, § 901.....	13
Pub. L. No. 110-85, § 909(b)	13
Food and Drug Administration Safety and Innovation Act, Pub. L. No. 112-114, § 901	13
Pure Food and Drugs Act, Pub. L. No. 59-834	6
FEDERAL REGULATIONS	
21 C.F.R. § 312.20.....	15
21 C.F.R. § 312.22.....	15
21 C.F.R. § 312.22(a)	15
21 C.F.R. § 314.126.....	16
21 C.F.R. § 314.126(b)(2).....	16
21 C.F.R. § 314.126(b)(2)(i)	17
21 C.F.R. § 314.126(b)(2)(v).....	18, 24
21 C.F.R. § 314.150(a)	22
21 C.F.R. § 314.150(a)(2).....	21
21 C.F.R. § 314.150(d)	22
21 C.F.R. § 314.500.....	11
21 C.F.R. § 314.510.....	11
21 C.F.R. § 314.520(a)	11
57 Fed. Reg. 13234 (1992)	11
57 Fed. Reg. 58942 (1992)	11, 12

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Accelerated and Restricted Approvals Under Subpart H (Drugs) and Subpart E (Biologics), Food & Drug Admin. (Aug. 26, 2014), <https://www.fda.gov/drugs/drug-and-biologic-approval-and-ind-activity-reports/accelerated-and-restricted-approvals-under-subpart-h-drugs-and-subpart-e-biologics> 12

Alicia Minns, *Diethylene Glycol Poisoning*, Cal. Poison Control System (Dec. 21, 2012), <https://calpoison.org/news/diethylene-glycol-poisoning> 7

Banbar: Another Nostrum for Diabetes, 100 J. Am. Med. Ass'n 1882 (June 10, 1933), <https://jamanetwork.com/journals/jama/article-abstract/243476> 6

Celia M. Witten, *Presiding Officer Witten's Report Summarizing Public Hearing and Providing Recommendations on CDER's Proposal to Withdraw Approval of MAKENA*, U.S. Food & Drug Admin. (Jan. 19, 2023), <https://int.nyt.com/data/documenttools/fda-2020-n-2029-0379-attachment-1/0fa41638a81362bb/full.pdf> 22, 23

Christina Jewett, *Preterm Birth Drug Withdrawn After 12 Years*, N.Y. Times (Mar. 7, 2023) <https://www.nytimes.com/2023/03/07/health/preterm-birth-drug-makena-fda.html> 21, 22

Ctr. for Drug Evaluation & Rsch., *Medical Review(s), Application Number: 208114Orig1s000*, U.S. Food & Drug Admin. (Mar. 18, 2016), https://www.accessdata.fda.gov/drugsatfda_docs/nda/2016/208114Orig1s000MedR.pdf 18, 19

FDA Approves First Treatment for Rare Disease in Patients Who Receive Stem Cell Transplant From Blood or Bone Marrow, U.S. Food & Drug Admin. (Mar. 30, 2016), <https://www.fda.gov/news-events/press-announcements/fda-approves-first-treatment-rare-disease-patients-who-receive-stem-cell-transplant-blood-or-bone> 18

Gov. Accountability Office, *Food and Drug Administration: Approval and Oversight of the Drug Mifeprax* (No. GAO-08-751) (Aug. 7, 2008), <https://www.gao.gov/products/gao-08-751> 12, 23, 24

Katie Thomas, *The Unseen Survivors of Thalidomide Want to Be Heard*, N.Y. Times (Mar. 23, 2020) <https://www.nytimes.com/2020/03/23/health/thalidomide-survivors-usa.html> 9, 10

Linda Bren, *Frances Oldham Kelsey: FDA Medical Reviewer Leaves Her Mark on History*, FDA Consumer (2001), https://web.archive.org/web/20061020043712/https://www.fda.gov/fdac/features/2001/201_kelsey.html 9

Ltr. from Patrizia A. Cavazzoni to Donna J. Harrison & Quentin L. Van Meter (Dec. 16, 2021), https://downloads.regulations.gov/FDA-2019-P-1534-0016/attachment_1.pdf 25

Mahta Jahanshahi et al., *The Use of External Controls in FDA Regulatory Decision Making*, 55 *Therapeutic Innovation & Reg. Sci.* 1019 (May 20, 2021), <https://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pmc/articles/PMC8332598/> 17

Part I: The 1906 Food and Drugs Act and Its Enforcement, U.S. Food & Drug Admin. (Apr. 24, 2019), <https://www.fda.gov/about-fda/changes-science-law-and-regulatory-authorities/part-i-1906-food-and-drugs-act-and-its-enforcement> 6

Paul M. Wax, *Elixirs, Diluents, and the Passage of the 1938 Federal Food, Drug, and Cosmetic Act*, 122 *Annals Internal Med.* 456 (1995), <https://pubmed.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/7856995/> 7

Suzanne White Junod & Lara Marks, *Women's Trials: The Approval of the First Oral Contraceptive Pill in the United States and Great Britain*, 57 *J. Hist. Med.* 117 (Apr. 2002), <https://academic.oup.com/jhmas/article/57/2/117/740421> 8

Suzanne White Junod, *FDA and Clinical Drug Trials: A Short History*, U.S. Food & Drug Admin. (2008), <https://www.fda.gov/media/110437/download> 6, 8, 10
